
8

8

7

7

6

6

5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

e A i n.SCH

e D I n.SCH

e D S P.SCH

e u C OM.SCH

e L P F.SCH e O u t put.SCH

e P o w er.SCH

EDD-TOP A

Cost Effective DD/DTS 5.1 Top Sheet
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Analog Input

EAIN

LINE_R
LINE_L

DSP & Codec

EDSP

LEFT
RIGHT

LEFTS
RIGHTS

CENTER
LFE

SCK
CDIN

LINE_R
LINE_L

CS4228
CS4932x

SD4932x

REQ4932x

/RST4228
/RST4932x

SSCLK
SLRCLK

SMCLK

PCM_DATA
SYSCLK /MUTEC

LPF

ELPF

LEFT
RIGHT
LEFTS
RIGHTS
CENTER
LFE

LEFT_P
RIGHT_P
LEFTS_P

RIGHTS_P
CENTER_P

WOOFER_P

Mute & Output

EOUTPUT

SW_INSERT

/MUTE_FINAL

C_INSERT
WOOFER_P
CENTER_P
RIGHTS_P
LEFTS_P
RIGHT_P
LEFT_P

/MUTEC

uCOM

EUCOM

CDIN
SCK

/MUTE_OUT
/MUTE_SURR
/MUTE_FINAL

/POWER_ON

/RST4932x
/RST4228
/RST8415

REQ4932x

SD4932x
SD8415

C_INSERT
SW_INSERT

REAR_INSERT

CSMVOL
CS8415
CS4228
CS4932x

EMPHASIS
ERR8415
INT8415

ADD_LFE
SR_HALF_G

Digital Input

EDIN

CS8415
/RST8415

SMCLK
SSCLK
SLRCLK

SD8415

ERR8415

SYSCLK

INT8415

PCM_DATA

EMPHASIS

SCK
CDIN

Power Circuit

EPOWER

/POWER_ON

LINE_L /MUTE_FINAL
LINE_R /MUTEC

LEFT LEFT_P
RIGHT RIGHT_P
LEFTS LEFTS_P
RIGHTS RIGHTS_P SW_INSERT

SMCLK CENTER CENTER_P C_INSERT
SSCLK LFE WOOFER_P
SLRCLK

CDIN
SCK

CS4228 SD4932x
CS4932x

REQ4932x
PCM_DATA
SYSCLK /MUTEC

/RST4228
/RST4932x

CS8415 SD8415
/RST8415

INT8415
SMCLK ERR8415
SSCLK EMPHASIS
SLRCLK
SYSCLK PCM_DATA /POWER_ON

SCK
CDIN

CDIN
SCK

CSMVOL SD8415
CS8415 SD4932x
CS4228
CS4932x REQ4932x

/RST8415
/RST4228
/RST4932x

EMPHASIS
ERR8415 /MUTE_FINAL
INT8415

C_INSERT /POWER_ON
SW_INSERT

VCCVCC

SVCC

+12V+12V

3.3V

CC17
104c

CC20
100uF

CC19
100uF

CC18
104c

CC5
100uF

CC6
100uF

CC7
104c

CC8
104c

CC24
100uF

CC23
100uF

CC22
104c

CC21
104c

CC13
100uF

CC14
100uF

CC15
104c

CC16
104c

CC3
100uF

CC4
100uF

CC12
100uF

CC2
104c

CC11
100uF

CC1
104c

CC10
104c

CC9
104c

BC2

104c

BC3

104c

BC4

104c

BC1

104c



8

8

7

7

6

6

5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

SL/SR Out

L/R Out

SW Out

C Out

B E

C

1 2

3

SMD-TR

Output B

Output & Mute

SeoDu Digital Media
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Y_LEFT

Y_RIGHT

Y_LEFTS

_MUTE_FN _MUTE_FN
Y_RIGHTS

Y_CENTER

_MUTE_FN

_MUTE_FN

Y_SUB

Y_LEFT Y_SUB

Y_RIGHT Y_CENTER

Y_LEFTS

Y_RIGHTS

+12VAPV

J3

SP JACK

J4

SP JACK

R12
473 R13

102

R7
472

TC1
100uF

R1
331

R2
331

C2
470c

C1
470c

Q1
KRC232s

Q2
KRC232s

Q3
KRC232s

Q4
KRC232s

D1
KDS160

Q5
KRC232s

D2
KDS160

Q6
KRC232s

D3
Z02W6.8V

Q7
KRA223s

R16
222

R3
331

R4
331

C3
470c

R14
473 R15

102
C4

470c

R17
103

D4
KDS160

R5
331

R6
331

R8
473

R9
473

R10
473

R11
473

C5
470c

C6
470c

J1

SP JACK

J2

SP JACK

LEFT_P

RIGHT_P

LEFTS_P

RIGHTS_P

CENTER_P

WOOFER_P

SW_INSERT

/MUTE_FINAL

C_INSERT

/MUTEC



8

8

7

7

6

6

5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

*  F c  f o r  LFE : 1 kHz
*  F c  f o r  5  channels : 50 kHz

LPF A

LPF

SeoDu Digital Media
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

LEFT_P LEFTS_P

RIGHT_P RIGHTS_P

WOOFER_P

CENTER_P

+12V +12V

+12V

TC4
10uF

C7
104c

R34
223

R35
223

TC14
10uF

TC13
10uF

C18
332c

VCC

VSS

+IN

+IN

-IN

-IN

OUT

OUT

U1
TLC072

3

2

5

6

4
8

1

7

C17
332c

R30 103

C19 331c

R28
911

R18
332

R27
911

R19
332

R31 103

C20 331c

TC3
10uF

C8
104c

R36
223

R37
223

TC10
10uF

TC9
10uF

TC15
10uF

TC16
10uF

C16
332c

VCC

VSS

+IN

+IN

-IN

-IN

OUT

OUT

U2
TLC072

3

2

5

6

4
8

1

7

C15
332c

R32 103

C21 331c

R26
911

TC12
10uF

R20
332

TC11
10uF

R25
911

R21
332

R33 103

C22 331c

C12
104c

TC2
10uF

C10
104c

C9
104c

C11
104c

R38
223

R39
223

TC8
10uF

TC7
10uF

TC6
10uF

TC5
10uF

C13
473c

VCC

VSS

+IN

+IN

-IN

-IN

OUT

OUT

U3
TLC072

3

2

5

6

4
8

1

7

C14
332c

R41 683

C24 272c

R23
302

R40
123

R24
911

R22
332

R29 103

C23 331c

LEFT

RIGHT

LEFT_P

RIGHT_P

LEFTS_P

RIGHTS_P

CENTER_P

LFE

CENTER

LEFTS

RIGHTS

WOOFER_P



8

8

7

7

6

6

5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

Analog IN

Analog-In B

Analog Input

SeoDu Digital Media

A
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

+12V

VCC

VSS

+IN

+IN

-IN

-IN

OUT

OUT

U4
TLC072

3

2

5

6

4
8

1

7

R43
103

R48
103

R49
103

R44
103

R46 472

R47 472

C26 470c

C27 470c

TC19
10uF

TC18
10uF

TC20
10uF

TC21
10uF

TC17
10uF

C25
104c

R42
473

R45
473

C28
104c

J5

SP JACK

LINE_R

LINE_L



8

8

7

7

6

6

5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

O p tical IN

*  G r o und Partition

S p a r e Optical IN

*  S t u f f  R 1 0 1  i f  n o t  i n s t alling spare Optical Input section

C o -Axial IN

Digital-In C

Digital Inputs

SeoDu Digital Media
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

OVCC

DIN_OPT DIN_RCA

DIN_OPT

DIN_OPTs

DIN_RCA OVCC

DIN_OPTs

VCC

3.3V

VCC

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

C37
823c

C30
220c

L1
47uH

C29
104c

C32
104c

R52
102

OUT

GND

VCC

U5
TORX-178B

2

1

3

C33
104c

R51
101

FB3
F.BEAD

C34
103c

U6
CS8415A

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

28

27

26

25

24

23

22

21

20

19

18

17

16

15

CDOUT

/CS

/EMPH

RXP0

RXN0

VA+

AGND

FILT

/RST

RMCK

RERR

RXP1

RXP2

RXP3

CCLK

CDIN

RXP6

RXP5

H/S

VD+

DGND

OMCK

U

INT

SDOUT

OLRCK

OSCLK

RXP4
BC5

104c

C39
330c

R58
101C40

330c

R56
101 C41

330c

R57
101

R59
223

R60
223

R53
102

R200
471

R202 472

R203 223

U200A
TC7WU04FU

1 7

4
8

U200B
TC7WU04FU

6 2

TC22
10uF

C42
104c

U200C
TC7WU04FU

3 5

TC23
10uF

C43
104c

FB4
F.BEAD

CC200
104c

C35
222c

FB5
F.BEAD

C36
103c

R55
470

C38
330c

C72
104c

R201
103c

R99
102

CC201
224 OUT

GND

VCC

U20
TORX-178B

2

1

3

C71
104c

R98
102

R100
101

R50
750

C73
103c

J6
RCA Jack

R101
0R0

C31
103c

FB1
F.BEAD

FB2
F.BEAD

R54
512

/RST8415

ERR8415

SMCLK

SD8415

CS8415

EMPHASIS

CDIN

SCK

SYSCLK

PCM_DATA

SSCLK

SLRCLK

INT8415



8

8

7

7

6

6

5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

1 2 V  Adapter IN

*  K T B 1 3 7 0 /KSB1097/KSA1614

*  F o r  Remocon Unit

LCDD-Power A

Low Cost DD - Power Supply

SeoDu Digital Media
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

DC_12V

DC_12V

SVCC

VCC SVCC

VCC

+12V

APV

3.3V

IN OUT

GND/ADJ

U501
LM1117T-ADJ

1

23

FB500
F.BEAD

FB502

F.BEAD

R507
510d

FB501
F.BEAD

L500
10mH

R508
330d

Q503
KTB1370

PC507
47uF

JP500

3P DC-IN

1
2
3

R503
222

PC508
100uF

R502
222

C500
0.1uF

PC501
100uF

U502
LM78L05

VI

G
N

D

VO

U500
LM7805

VI

G
N

D

VO

C502
0.1uF

R510
100d

PC500
330uF

Q500
KTC3202

PC502
2200uF

C503
0.1uF

PC504
330uF

C505
0.1uF

D501
1N4004

PC505
2200uF

C501
0.1uF

C506
0.1uF

R501
100d

PC506
100uF

D500
11V Zener

Q502
KTB1370

C507
104c

Q501
KTC3202

R504
2.2Kd

R506
150, 1W

IN OUT

GND/ADJ

U503
LM1117MPX-3.3

1

23

R505
4.7Kd

D502
1N4004

PC503
2200uF

C504
0.1uF

R509
15,5W

JP501

2x1 2.54P Header

1
2

/POWER_ON



8

8

7

7

6

6

5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

S p e a k er Mode* U P _SELECT

* U P _SELECT

* D N _SELECT

* D N _SELECT

*  M U X _ S E L  :  7 4HC157 input select

M U X_SEL

7 4 HC157

SEL

INP_S
SUR_S
FUN_S
VOL_S

*N/U

*N/U

*N/U

*N/U

F r o n t  Panel CONN

*  B y pass Cap

uCOM C

uCOM Control

SeoDu Digital Media
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

SCK EN_INP
CDIN EN_OB_3
CS4932x REQ4932x
CS4228 INT_ST
CS8415 EECS
CSMVOL EEDI
MUX_SEL EN_OB_2

/POWER_ON EN_OB_1
SRESET EMPHASIS

BD0 BD0
BD1 BD1 /MUTE_IN

REQ4932x BD2 BD2 SW_INSERT
INT_ST BD3 BD3 _ADD_LFE C_INSERT
EECS BD4 BD4 _SR_HALF_G REAR_INSERT
EEDI BD5 BD5 SPMODE_2

BD6 BD6 BD0 SPMODE_1
PWR_SWITCH BD7 BD7 BD1
REMOCON BD2

EN_OB_1 EN_OB_1 BD3
EN_INP BD4

INT8415 BD5
ERR8415 BD6
SD8415 EN_OB_3 BD7
SD4932x EN_OB_2

BD0 EN_DS_1
BD1 EN_DS_2
BD2 EN_DS_3
BD3 EN_DS_4
BD4 EN_DS_5
BD5 EN_DS_6 SCK
BD6 CDIN

EN_OB_2 BD7 CS4932x
EN_OB_3 CS4228

EN_OB_2 CS8415
CSMVOL
MUX_SEL

SPMODE_1 BD0 BD0 DISPD0
SPMODE_2 BD1 BD1 DISPD1
REAR_INSERT BD2 BD2 DISPD2
C_INSERT BD3 BD3 DISPD3
SW_INSERT BD4 BD4 DISPD4
/MUTE_IN BD5 BD5 DISPD5

BD6 BD6 DISPD6 DISPD0 EN_DS_1
EMPHASIS BD7 BD7 DISPD7 DISPD1 EN_DS_2

DISPD2 EN_DS_3
EN_INP EN_OB_3 DISPD3 EN_DS_4

DISPD4 EN_DS_5
DISPD5 EN_DS_6
DISPD6 PWR_SWITCH
DISPD7 PWR_LED

REMOCON
EECS
EEDI

REMOCON REMOCON
/POWER_ON PWR_LED

REMOC

PWR_SW _ADD_LFE

PWR_SWITCH PWR_SWITCH

INT8415 _SR_HALF_G

BD[0..7]

INT_ST

REMOC

SRESET

PWR_SW

CVCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

CVCC

SVCC VCC

SVCC

VCC

SVCC VCC

SVCC

SVCC

SVCC

VCC

VCC

SVCC SVCC

VCC

VCC

SVCC CVCC

SVCC

VCC

JP1

12x2 2.54P

A1
A2
A3
A4
A5
A6
A7
A8
A9
A10
A11
A12

B1
B2
B3
B4
B5
B6
B7
B8
B9

B10
B11
B12

DD2
KDS226

2

3

1

DD1
KDS226

2

3

1

R63
103

R64
103

D6
KDS160

X1
12MHz

C46
330c

C47
330c

JR1

4x1 2.54P Header

1
2
3
4

RP4

4.7Kx8

2
3
4
5 1
6
7
8
9

RP1

22Kx8

2
3
4
5 1
6
7
8
9

RP2

22Kx8

2
3
4
5 1
6
7
8
9

U14
KIA7445P

1
2

3

V
C

G

OUT

U12A

7407

1 2

U12B

7407

3 4

U12C

7407

5 6

U13

AT24C02

1
2
3
4

8
7
6
5

A0
A1
A2
VSS

VCC
WP
SLC
SDA

U12D

7407

9 8

U12E

7407

11 10

U12F

7407

13 12

R61
103

R66
103D5

KDS160

R62
103

U10
W78LE54

31

19

18

9

12
13
14
15

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

39
38
37
36
35
34
33
32

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

17
16
29
30
11
10

40
20

EA/VP

X1

X2

RESET

INT0
INT1
T0
T1

P1.0
P1.1
P1.2
P1.3
P1.4
P1.5
P1.6
P1.7

P0.0
P0.1
P0.2
P0.3
P0.4
P0.5
P0.6
P0.7

P2.0
P2.1
P2.2
P2.3
P2.4
P2.5
P2.6
P2.7

RD
WR

PSEN
ALE/P

TXD
RXD

V
C

C
G

N
D

C44
104c

R76
221

C45
104c

R75
221

R67 101

D8
KDS160

R68 101
R69 101

D9
KDS160

R70 101

CC34
100uF

R71 101
R72 101
R73 101
R74 101

U7
74HC273

3 2
4 5
7 6
8 9

13 12
14 15
17 16
18 19

11
1

D1 Q1
D2 Q2
D3 Q3
D4 Q4
D5 Q5
D6 Q6
D7 Q7
D8 Q8

CLK
CLR

U8
74HC273

3 2
4 5
7 6
8 9

13 12
14 15
17 16
18 19

11
1

D1 Q1
D2 Q2
D3 Q3
D4 Q4
D5 Q5
D6 Q6
D7 Q7
D8 Q8

CLK
CLR

U11
74HC244

2 18
4 16
6 14
8 12

11 9
13 7
15 5
17 3

1
19

1A1 1Y1
1A2 1Y2
1A3 1Y3
1A4 1Y4
2A1 2Y1
2A2 2Y2
2A3 2Y3
2A4 2Y4

1G
2G

CC25
104c

Q8
KRC232s

CC26
104c

U9
74HC273

3 2
4 5
7 6
8 9

13 12
14 15
17 16
18 19

11
1

D1 Q1
D2 Q2
D3 Q3
D4 Q4
D5 Q5
D6 Q6
D7 Q7
D8 Q8

CLK
CLR

CC27
104c

CC28
104c

CC29
104c

CC30
104c

CC31
104c

TC24
10uF

R65
103

SW1

2P DIP SW

1
2

4
3

R110
472

RP3
22Kx8

2 3 4 5
1

6 7 8 9

SCK
CDIN

/MUTE_FINAL

SW_INSERT
C_INSERT

CS4932x
CS4228
CS8415

/RST8415

REQ4932x

REAR_INSERT

/POWER_ON

EMPHASIS

/MUTE_SURR

ADD_LFE

SR_HALF_G

/RST4228

SD8415
SD4932x

ERR8415

CSMVOL

/RST4932x

INT8415



8

8

7

7

6

6

5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

*  C S 4 2 2 8  i n  S P I  mode, no data to CPU

DSP_Codec D

DSP & Codec
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

_MCLK

_RST4932x

_REQ4932x

_CS4932x

_CDIN

_SCK

SCK

CDIN

_CS4932x
SCK
CDIN
_SCLK
_LRCLK
_REQ4932x

_RST4932x

_SCLK

_LRCLK

_MCLK

_SCK
_CDIN

2.5V

2.5V

AVCC+12V

3.3V

3.3V2.5V

AVCCDVCCLVCC

DVCC LVCC

3.3V3.3V

VCC

2.5V

R95 101

R102 101

U19
LM78L05

VI

G
N

D

VO

L4
22uH

TC31
100uF

R103 101

TC35
100uF

C76
330c

C60
104c

C63
104c

TC36
100uF

C75
330c

C64
104c

R93
471

C74
330c

L2
47uH

D7
Z02W3.3V

CC32
104c

TC32
100uF

C61
104c

TC34
10uF

C62
104c

C66
222c

C56
330c

TC33
1uF

C59
104c

C65
222c

C55
330c

R96 221

R97 221

OSC1
12.288MHz

1 2
34

O G
N

D
O

U
T

V
C

C

C50
104c

IN OUT

G N D/ADJ

U16
LM1117MPX-2.5

1

23

U18
74VHC244

2 18
4 16
6 14
8 12

11 9
13 7
15 5
17 3

1
19

10
20

1A1 1Y1
1A2 1Y2
1A3 1Y3
1A4 1Y4
2A1 2Y1
2A2 2Y2
2A3 2Y3
2A4 2Y4

1G
2G G

N
D

V
C

C

CC33
104c

R83 221

R84 221

R82
333

R94
223

C58
103c

R85 221

R86 221

R87 221

C67
330c

C68
330c

R90
223

R88
223

R78
472

C69
330c

R79
472

FB6
F.BEAD

R80
472

C70
330c

U15
CS49326

44

43

42

41

40

39

27

28

29

22

25

26

3

30

31

32

33

36

20

18

6

7

19

21

4

5

8

9

10

11

14

15

16

17

37

38

352 13 24

3423 12 1

MCLK

SCLK

LRCLK

AUDATA0

AUDATA1

AUDATA2

CMPDAT

CMPCLK

CMPREQ

SDATAN

SCLKN

LRCLKN

XMT958

CLKIN

CLKSEL

FLT2

FLT1

/RESET

/INTREQ

/CS

A1_SCDIN

A0_SCCLK

SCDIO

/EXTMEM

/WR_/EMWR

/RD_/EMOE

D7

D6

D5

D4

D3

D2

D1

D0

DBDA

DBCK

A
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